# CH \$40.00 14549

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Golub Capital Markets LLC (f/k/a GCI Capital Markets LLC)		09/29/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ECI Spruce Computer Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	9 Cornell Road
City:	Latham
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12110
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1454946	SPRUCE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: Attn Hayley Smith
601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40087-192
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
SIGNATURE:	//Hayley Smith//
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ECI Trademark Release Golub ECI Spruce#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006168 FRAME: 0861 source=ECI Trademark Release Golub ECI Spruce#page2.tif source=ECI Trademark Release Golub ECI Spruce#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006168 FRAME: 0862

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of September 29, 2017, is made by Golub Capital Markets LLC (f/k/a GCI Capital Markets LLC), as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party") in favor of ECI Spruce Computer Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("<u>Trademarks</u>") pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 5, 2015 (the "<u>Agreement</u>") by Grantor in favor of Secured Party;

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2015 at Reel 5456 and Frame 0479; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in any of the Grantor's Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in any of the Grantor's Trademarks, including the following:

- 1. each Trademark registration and Trademark application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Trademark registration owned by Grantor including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations referred to in <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto and the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred to in <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 006168 FRAME: 0863 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

	JB CAPI <b>ya</b> L M <b>A</b> RKETS LLO
as Seci	ared Party
_	MACAL
By: _	July -
Name:	
Title:	

#### Schedule A

## **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration or Serial Number	Owner
			ECI Spruce Computer Systems, Inc.
			Computer Systems,
SPRUCE	US	1,454,946	Inc.

# FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION	<u>ONS</u>

None.

None.

# **FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

None.

Trademark Release

**RECORDED: 10/02/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006168 FRAME: 0865